of the acquired shares is determined from the basis of shares that were not covered shares.

This discussion does not address any state, local or foreign tax issues and is limited to material federal income
tax issues. You are urged and advised to consult your own tax advisors as to the federal, state, local, foreign, and
other tax consequences of the Reorganization in light of your individual circumstances, including the
applicability and effect of possible changes in any applicable tax laws.

Pro Forma Capitalization

The following table sets forth the net assets, number of shares outstanding, and net asset value (“NAV”) per
share, assuming the Reorganization had been completed as of March 31, 2024. This information is generally
referred to as the “capitalization” of a Fund. The term “pro forma capitalization” means the expected

23

capitalization of the Acquiring Fund after giving effect to the Reorganization and assuming the Reorganization
had been completed as of March 31, 2024. These numbers may differ as of the Closing Date of the
Reorganization.

Touchstone
International
Growth Fund

Touchstone Sands
Capital

International
Growth Equity

Fund
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma Touchstone
Sands Capital

International Growth
Equity Fund After

Reorganization

Net Assets (all classes) . . . . . $55,779,435 $45,710,707 $101,490,142
Class A
Net assets ..... $1,369,798 $8,308,663 $9,678,461
Shares outstanding ..... 105,226 964,151 53,683 (2) 1,123,060
Net asset value per share . . . $13.02 $8.62 $8.62
Class C
Net assets ..... $689,808 $468,012 $1,157,820
Shares outstanding ..... 55,865 53,073 22,345 (2) 131,283
Net asset value per share . . . $12.35 $8.82 $8.82
Class Y
Net assets ..... $50,952,020 $18,398,057 $69,350,077
Shares outstanding ..... 3,797,591 2,132,216 2,106,467 (2) 8,036,274
Net asset value per share . . . $13.42 $8.63 $8.63
Institutional Class
Net assets ..... $2,767,809 $3,834 $2,771,643
Shares outstanding ..... 204,415 444 115,933 (2) 320,792
Net asset value per share . . . $13.54 $8.64 $8.64
Class R6(3)

Net assets ..... $0 $18,532,141 $14,489,789
Shares outstanding ..... - 2,145,095 - 2,145,095
Net asset value per share . . . $0.00 $8.64 $8.64

(1) Touchstone Advisors, and not the Funds, will bear 100% of the Reorganization expenses.

(2) Pro forma shares outstanding have been adjusted for the accumulated change in the number of the Target
Fund’s shareholder accounts based on the relative value of each Fund’s net asset value per share as of March 31,
2024.

(3) Class R6 shares of the Acquiring Fund are not involved in the Reorganization.

THE FUNDS’ MANAGEMENT

The Funds have the same investment advisor.

Investment Adviser

Touchstone Advisors, Inc.

303 Broadway, Suite 1100, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

24

Touchstone Advisors has been a SEC-registered investment advisor since 1994. As of December 31, 2023, it had